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• How many faculty/staff members are using the fifteen year catch-up? 

Answer: About 40. 

• Is the limit of three loans for the entirety of your career? 

Answer: No, an employee may have 3 outstanding loans at one time. As a loan is paid 

back, another loan can be taken. 

• If my low- price fund goes to Tier III, does my fee increase? 

No. The fee will remain the same. 

• How are asset classes chosen? 

Answer: They are chosen by the committee and consultants. 

• Can new investments be added? 

Answer: If there is an asset class that is missing that should be there, then yes, we 

should look at it and are open to adding a new asset class. This is a pretty standard set-

up compared with other universities who are making changes. 

• Is this proposal a done deal? 

Answer: Not at this time. This proposal is still open for suggestions. 

• Is there anything negative that will affect the employee? 

Answer: in general, the changes being made will not have a negative impact on the vast 

majority of current employees.  The 15-year catch-up and loan changes are the only 

possible items  The 15 year catch-up will only limit voluntary retirement contributions 



for employees who want to make an annual contribution of more than $36,000, if under 

age 50; or $48,000, if over age 50.  If the employee earns more than $233,333 per year, 

the annual limit may be reduced. 

• Is it going to be 50% of the entire account balance or 50% of the employee 

contribution (1/3 of account balance) available for the loan? 

Answer: Currently, 50% of the entire balance is available to borrow from (maximum 

loan balance is $50K). Under the current proposal, only 50% of the employee 

contributions would be available for a loan with the maximum loan balance remaining 

$50K. Please note, the Staff Senate has requested we “grandfather” current employees 

and allow them to borrow funds from the entire balance (employee 5%, employer 10%) 

and make the change to “employee only source” borrowing for employees hired after 

6/30/15. 

• Why are Tier III investments not available to new hires? Are these funds better or 

more risky? 

Answer: Tier III funds are not monitored; there is no screening or review process to 

monitor them.  We are merely offering what Fidelity and TIAA-CREF offer to university 

retirement plans. 

• Will Tier III funds remain available to current employees even if they aren’t currently 

enrolled in them? 

Answer: Yes, current employees will still have that option, even if they are not currently 

enrolled in a Tier III fund. However, new employees will not have the Tier III fund 

options. 



• Are there other institutions doing this same thing? Is there any feedback from them 

available? 

Answer: Yes, virtually all public universities are reviewing their retirement plans and 

making changes.  Regulations for 403(b) plans issued in 2009 made universities and 

other non-profit employers offering 403(b) plans take greater fiduciary responsibility for 

their retirement plans. 

• Why was TIAA CREF’s total discount so much higher than Fidelity’s? 

Answer: TIAA CREF’s UK plan assets are higher. The savings is similar when the weight of 

assets is considered. 

• What happens to the tiered participation at the time of retirement? 

Answer: As long as you are a plan participant, the fund options are the same, they don’t 

change when you retire. 

• If you separate from the University and come back, how is your accessibility to Tier III 

funds affected? 

Answer: If an employee had at least two years of service in a regular position and was 

separated for less than a year, his/her accessibility to Tier III funds is not affected. If they 

were employed for less than 2 years and/or the separation was greater than 1 year, they 

are considered a new hire upon return and will have access to Tier I and Tier II funds. 

• How many people are invested in Tier III funds? 

Answer: Less than 30% 

• Would this impact the University’s attractiveness to prospective employees who are 

also considering employment at other institutions?  



Answer: Many large institutions have gone or are going through this same process. 

Public institutions must look at fiduciary responsibility and are making similar changes. 

We do not believe this will affect recruiting.  

• Will the Brokerage Link offered in 457(b) still remain the same? 

Answer: Yes, the Brokerage Link will continue to be offered in the Voluntary 403(b) and 

457(b) Plans. 

• When would these changes go into effect?  

Answer: These changes would go into effect at the beginning of the next fiscal year,  

July 1, 2015. 

 


